Net Depreciable Value (INR Mn.) 1,926.00 Calculated Value

Residual Value (INR Mn.) 214.00 Calculated Value

IT Depreciation

IT Depreciation(%) 40.00% IT act

Income Tax

Financial Year  FY 2021-22

Income tax rate (%) 15.00% As Per Income Tax Rule
Corporate Tax / MAT (%) 0.00% As Per IT rule
GST (%) 18.00% As Per Income Tax Rule

Surcharge (%) 12.00% As Per Income Tax Rule

Health & Education cess (%) 4.00% As Per Income Tax Rule

Final Tax rates

Income tax rate (%) 17.47% Calculated Value

MAT (%) 0.00% Calculated Value

GST (%) 18.00% Calculated Value

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity Analysis

In line with Guidance 27 & 28 of TOOL 27: Investment analysis, Version 11.0, following factors has
been subjected to sensitivity analysis: 1. PLF 2. O&M Cost 3. Project Cost 4. Tariff

The rationale of sensitivity is, "The ultimate objective of the sensitivity analysis is to determine the
likelihood of the occurrence of a scenario other than the scenario presented, in order to provide a
cross-check on the suitability of the assumptions used in the development of the investment
analysis."

The results of sensitivity analysis are as follows:

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Breaching Value

PLF  4.03% 6.96% 10.08% 25.19%

O&M 7.61% 6.96% 6.31% -134.50%

Project Cost 9.73% 6.96% 4.87% -23.55%

Tariff Rate 4.03% 6.96% 10.08% 25.91%

The results of sensitivity analysis show that even with a variation of +10% & -10% in project cost,

Global Carbon Council

Project Submission Form

 31 of 99

O&M cost, PLF and Tariff Rate, Equity IRR is significantly lower than the benchmark. And it is evident
from the results given above; the project remains additional even under the most favorable
conditions.

Parameters Probability to breach the benchmark

PLF
A variation of PLF of 25.191 % to breach the benchmark corresponds to the PLF
values of 22.41 against the assumed value of 17.10%. To achieve this PLF on a
sustained basis for the entire lifetime of the project is improbable.

O&M
A reduction of more than 100% in the O&M cost to breach the benchmark is
impossible.

Project Cost